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MINUTES
BROOKINGS COMMON COUNCIL
CITY OF BROOKINGS
OCTOBER 10, 1972

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 p.m. by Mayor Les
Williams. Members present were: Councilwoman Wilma Kemp and
Councilmen Cal Gorte and William Higham. Absent was Councilman
Rush Long.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Councilwoman Kemp ask for a correction of the September 12,
1972, minutes on the extension of Fifth Street to connect to
Oregon Coast Highway 101. The Motion that was made by Council-
woman Kemp was that this request be tabled and not to be held
over until the regular council meeting of October 10, 1972.

MOTION was made by Councilman Higham, seconded by Councilman
Gorte and carried that the minutes of September 12, 1972, be
approved as corrected.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.

MONTHLY REPORTS:

City Attorney - None.

City Engineer - Mr. Gary Dyer informed the Council that the
Sewer Plant Addition is proceeding satisfactorily. The sewer
sealing project will begin on October 23, 1972.

Superintendent of Public Works - Mr. Elmer Lee reported that
the City crew had installed some 450 feet of permanent storm
drain pipe and had corrected several sewer problems.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

1. POLICE CAR BIDS.

Only one bid was received and that was from Akin Motor
Co. which was sale price without trade-in of present
police car of $4,207.00 and with trade-in the net price
of $2,607.00.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Council-
man Higham and carried that the bid of Akin Motor Co. with
trade-in of present police car with the net price of
$2,607.00 be accepted.
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2. REQUEST FROM ROY BRIMM TO OBTAIN CITY FRANCHISE FOR TREE
TOPPING BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF BROOKINGS.

Cameron C. Thom, City Attorney, informed the Council
that it is not general practice to issue franchise for
businesses, and suggested that Mr. Brimm obtain a city
license to do his tree topping business within the City.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Council-
man Higham and carried that Mr. Brimm's application for
franchise be rejected.

3. REQUEST FROM BROOKINGS FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR EXTENSION OF
FIFTH STREET TO CONNECT TO OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101.

Mr. Bankus, who owns the above named property, was in the
audience and he informed the Council that the City could
purchase this property but that they would have to pay a
fair price. The City Engineer was instructed to prepare
a diagram of this property and it will be presented to
Mr. Bankus to obtain his price.

L, LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES CONVENTION - November 12-14, 1972.

Members of Council are to inform the City Recorder who is
going to attend this convention so reservations can be made.

5. PAYMENT OF VOUCHERS.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman
Higham and carried that vouchers in the amount of $8,086.61
for the month of September 1972 be paid.

OTHER MATTERS.

TELEPHONE FRANCHISE. Mayor Williams informed the Council
that the present franchise expires in December of this
year.

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Kemp, seconded by Council-
man Gorte and carried that the City Attorney be instructed
to notify General Telephone Co. that the Council desires
that the new franchise be for a ten year period with 3%
charge for the franchise.
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CONSOLIDATION OF HARBOR & BROOKINGS. Mayor Williams
suggested that the City of Brookings start the ball
rolling towards consolidation of Harbor into Brookings.

Much discussion followed.

Councilwoman Kemp felt that Harbor should approach the
City for annexation and then the City of Brookings go on
from there. It was suggested that if Harbor was annexed
with Brookings then they could be included in the sewer
district. No action was taken towards the annexation of
Harbor and Brookings.

Elmer S. Lee asked for permission to attend a hearing in
Portland on October 25. Permission was granted.

ADJOURNMENT :

Mayor Williams declared the meeting adjourned at
9:25 p.m.
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VOUCHERS PAYABLE
CITY OF BROOKINGS
SEPTEMBER 30, 1972

NAME

A & B Truck Service

Akin Motor Co.

American Linen Supply
Atlantic Richfield Co.

Auto & Marine Electric
Baker & Taylor Co.
Brizard-Matthews Machinery Co.
Brookings Fire Department
Brookings Plywood Corp.
Brookings Supply, Inc.
Brookings Utilities Co.
Certified Laboratories, Inc.
Chetco Gas & 0il

Chetco Rexall Drugs

Coast to Coast Stores

Cora C. Cooky

Coos-Curry Electric

C. M. Cross

Curry County Clerk

Curry County Communications
Curry Medical Services
Ebsco Subscription Service
Electronic Service Co.
Ferry Dreek Rock & Concrete
Frank's Office Equipment
Gaylord Bros., Inc.

General Telephone Co.

H. G. E., INC.

Harbor Equipment

Harbor Logging Supply, Inc.
Horton Bros.

International Assoc. of Chiefs of Police
Kerr Hardware & Electric
Lane Magazine & Book Co.
Littrell Parts

Long Electric

McInturff, Thom, Collver & Rossi
Marjorie B. McKernan
McNaughton Book Service
Mobil 0il Corp.

Motorola Inc.

Wm. R. Murphy

National Geographic Society
Neil Nelson

North Coast Paving & Rock
Oceana Publications, Inc.
0. K. Tire Sore

Paramount Pest Control
Pennwalt Corp.

AMOUNT

$ 55.00

35.05
6.00
148-73
8.48
355.95
61.60
150.00
45.00
82.30
376.48
74.53
23.59
5.70
7.98
5.00
624,34
110.00
17.00
30.35
17.50
5.00
23.13
69.25
187.75
27.70
290. 48
1,376.00
336.95
6.00
170.00
25.00
95.29
13.04
22,28
10.50
300.00
5.00
1,668, 74
350.57
90.50
35.00
3.50
35.00
32.16
13.50
5.00
5.00
87.60
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Vouchers Payable as of September 30, 1972

City of Brookings
Page No. 2

NAME

Pilot

Pitney-Bowes

Ray's Sentry
Paul:'D. Reel
Gerald Ross Insurance Agency
Sam's A & W
Sur-Kleen

Vemnn's Pastry
Western Bank:
Whitey's Richfield
The World

L. R. Williams
Tubby's Inc.

Home Fabrics

LeRoy G. Scotton

AMOUNT

148.30
40.00
15.33
12.95
21.00
13.40
25.00

4.00
4.25
1040
18.95
123.14
2.20

Total $7,968. ik

93.17
$8,061. 61

25.00
$8,078.61




