# MINUTES BROOKINGS COMMON COUNCIL CITY OF BROOKINGS OCTOBER 10, 1972

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 p.m. by Mayor Les Williams. Members present were: Councilwoman Wilma Kemp and Councilmen Cal Gorte and William Higham. Absent was Councilman Rush Long.

#### APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Councilwoman Kemp ask for a correction of the September 12, 1972, minutes on the extension of Fifth Street to connect to Oregon Coast Highway 101. The Motion that was made by Councilwoman Kemp was that this request be tabled and not to be held over until the regular council meeting of October 10, 1972.

MOTION was made by Councilman Higham, seconded by Councilman Gorte and carried that the minutes of September 12, 1972, be approved as corrected.

#### PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.

#### MONTHLY REPORTS:

City Attorney - None.

City Engineer - Mr. Gary Dyer informed the Council that the Sewer Plant Addition is proceeding satisfactorily. The sewer sealing project will begin on October 23, 1972.

Superintendent of Public Works - Mr. Elmer Lee reported that the City crew had installed some 450 feet of permanent storm drain pipe and had corrected several sewer problems.

### LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

#### 1. POLICE CAR BIDS.

Only one bid was received and that was from Akin Motor Co. which was sale price without trade-in of present police car of \$4,207.00 and with trade-in the net price of \$2,607.00.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman Higham and carried that the bid of Akin Motor Co. with trade-in of present police car with the net price of \$2,607.00 be accepted.

Page 2 - Minutes Brookings Common Council City of Brookings October 10, 1972

2. REQUEST FROM ROY BRIMM TO OBTAIN CITY FRANCHISE FOR TREE TOPPING BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF BROOKINGS.

Cameron C. Thom, City Attorney, informed the Council that it is not general practice to issue franchise for businesses, and suggested that Mr. Brimm obtain a city license to do his tree topping business within the City.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman Higham and carried that Mr. Brimm's application for franchise be rejected.

3. REQUEST FROM BROOKINGS FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR EXTENSION OF FIFTH STREET TO CONNECT TO OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101.

Mr. Bankus, who owns the above named property, was in the audience and he informed the Council that the City could purchase this property but that they would have to pay a fair price. The City Engineer was instructed to prepare a diagram of this property and it will be presented to Mr. Bankus to obtain his price.

4. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES CONVENTION - November 12-14, 1972.

Members of Council are to inform the City Recorder who is going to attend this convention so reservations can be made.

5. PAYMENT OF VOUCHERS.

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman Higham and carried that vouchers in the amount of \$8,086.61 for the month of September 1972 be paid.

#### OTHER MATTERS.

TELEPHONE FRANCHISE. Mayor Williams informed the Council that the present franchise expires in December of this year.

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Kemp, seconded by Councilman Gorte and carried that the City Attorney be instructed to notify General Telephone Co. that the Council desires that the new franchise be for a ten year period with 3% charge for the franchise.

Page 3 - Minutes Brookings Common Council City of Brookings October 10, 1972

CONSOLIDATION OF HARBOR & BROOKINGS. Mayor Williams suggested that the City of Brookings start the ball rolling towards consolidation of Harbor into Brookings.

Much discussion followed.

Councilwoman Kemp felt that Harbor should approach the City for annexation and then the City of Brookings go on from there. It was suggested that if Harbor was annexed with Brookings then they could be included in the sewer district. No action was taken towards the annexation of Harbor and Brookings.

Elmer S. Lee asked for permission to attend a hearing in Portland on October 25. Permission was granted.

## ADJOURNMENT:

Mayor Williams declared the meeting adjourned at 9:25 p.m.

J. Awilliams

ATTEST:

RECORDER-TREASURER

# VOUCHERS PAYABLE CITY OF BROOKINGS SEPTEMBER 30, 1972

NAME	AMOUNT
A & B Truck Service	\$ 55.00
Akin Motor Co.	35.05
American Linen Supply	6.00
Atlantic Richfield Co.	148.73
Auto & Marine Electric	8.48
Baker & Taylor Co.	355.95
Brizard-Matthews Machinery Co.	61.60
Brookings Fire Department	150.00
Brookings Plywood Corp.	45.00
Brookings Supply, Inc.	82.30
Brookings Utilities Co.	376.48
Certified Laboratories, Inc.	74.53
Chetco Gas & Oil	23.59
Chetco Rexall Drugs	5 <b>.7</b> 0
Coast to Coast Stores	7.98
Cora C. Cooley	5.00
Coos-Curry Electric	624.34
C. M. Cross	110.00
Curry County Clerk	17.00
Curry County Communications	30 <b>.</b> 35
Curry Medical Services	17.50
Ebsco Subscription Service	5.00
Electronic Service Co.	23.13
Ferry Dreek Rock & Concrete	69.25
Frank's Office Equipment	187.75
Gaylord Bros., Inc.	27.70
General Telephone Co.	290.48
H. G. E., INC.	1,376.00
Harbor Equipment	336.95
Harbor Logging Supply, Inc.	6.00
Horton Bros.	170.00
International Assoc. of Chiefs of Police	25.00
Kerr Hardware & Electric	95.29
Lane Magazine & Book Co.	13.04
Littrell Parts	22.28
Long Electric	10.50
McInturff, Thom, Collver & Rossi	300.00
Marjorie B. McKernan	5.00
McNaughton Book Service	1,668.74
Mobil Oil Corp.	350.57
Motorola Inc.	90.50
Wm. R. Murphy	35.00
National Geographic Society	3.50
Neil Nelson	35.00
North Coast Paving & Rock	32.16
Oceana Publications, Inc.	13.50
0. K. Tire Store	5.00
Paramount Pest Control	5.00
Pennwalt Corp.	87.60
=	

Vouchers Payable as of September 30, 1972 City of Brookings Page No. 2

Pilot       148.30         Pitney-Bowes       40.00         Ray's Sentry       15.33         Paul D. Reel       12.95         Gerald Ross Insurance Agency       21.00         Sam's A & W       13.40         Sur-Kleen       25.00         Vemn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       \$8,078.61	NAME		AMOUNT
Pitney-Bowes       40.00         Ray's Sentry       15.33         Paul D. Reel       12.95         Gerald Ross Insurance Agency       21.00         Sam's A & W       13.40         Sur-Kleen       25.00         Vemn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       50         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Pilot		148.30
Ray's Sentry       15.33         Paul D. Reel       12.95         Gerald Ross Insurance Agency       21.00         Sam's A & W       13.40         Sur-Kleen       25.00         Vemn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       \$1         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Pitney-Bowes		
Paul D. Reel       12.95         Gerald Ross Insurance Agency       21.00         Sam's A & W       13.40         Sur-Kleen       25.00         Venn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       58,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	•		15.33
Sam's A & W       13.40         Sur-Kleen       25.00         Venn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       25.00	Paul D. Reel		12.95
Sur-Kleen       25.00         Vemn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Gerald Ross Insurance Agency		21.00
Vemn's Pastry       4.00         Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Sam's A & W		13.40
Western Bank:       4.25         Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Sur-Kleen		25.00
Whitey's Richfield       1.40         The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Vemn's Pastry		4.00
The World       18.95         L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	Western Bank		4.25
L. R. Williams       123.14         Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17         \$8,061.61       25.00	Whitey's Richfield		1.40
Tubby's Inc.       2.20         Total       \$7,968.44         Home Fabrics       93.17 \$8,061.61         LeRoy G. Scotton       25.00	The World		18.95
Total \$7,968.44  Home Fabrics 93.17 \$8,061.61  LeRoy G. Scotton 25.00	L. R. Williams		123.14
Home Fabrics 93.17 \$8,061.61  LeRoy G. Scotton 25.00	Tubby's Inc.	_	2.20
\$8,061.61 LeRoy G. Scotton 25.00		Total	\$7,968.44
LeRoy G. Scotton25.00	Home Fabrics	_	93.17
	LeRov G. Scotton		25.00
	•	-	